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Pursuant to section 11-93-2 of the Code of Alabama, the Henry County Health Care Authority (“Authority”), its nursing home, and two assisted living facilities have the protection of the liability caps for the recovery of damages for bodily injury, death, or damage to property.





A potential litigant against the Authority is not required to comply with the requirements of section 6-5-20 of the Code of Alabama, which dictates that such claim(s) must first be presented to the county commission prior to commencing legal action against a county.





Pursuant to section 6-5-20 of the Code of Alabama, the Authority’s board of directors, not the county commission, exercises the decision of approving, rejecting, or refraining from any action upon a presented claim against the Authority, its nursing home, or its two assisted living facilities.





The Authority’s certificate of incorporation/reincorporation must be examined to determine whether it is a qualified entity whose directors would have the benefit of the immunity specified in section 10-11-3 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Ms. Gunter:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Henry County Health Care Authority.








QUESTIONS





	1.	Whether the Authority [with its author�izing subdivision as Henry County, Alabama, and with its legal status defined as a “public corpo�ration” under sections 22-21-312 and -337 of the Code of Alabama, as well as the nursing home and two assisted living facilities that it owns and operates, falls within the protection of the liability caps for the recovery of damages for bodily injury, death, or damage to property as set forth in section 11-93-2.





	2.	Whether a potential litigant against the Authority must first comply with the require�ments set forth in section 6-5-20 of the Code, dictating that such claims(s) must be presented to the county commission prior to commencing legal action against the Authority.





	3.	Whether, under the requirements of section 6-5-20 of the Code, it is the county com�mission or the board of directors of the Authority that exercise the decision of approving, rejecting, or refraining from any action upon a presented claim against the Authority, the nursing home, or the assisted living facilities that the Authority owns and operates.





	4.	Whether the officers and directors of the Authority (designated under its certificate of reincorporation as “board of directors”) are clothed with the same immunity and qualified immunity as the law affords the county commis�sioners of the Authority’s authorizing political subdivision.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	From your request, we understand that the Henry County Health Care Authority (“Authority”) owns and operates the Henry County Nurs�ing Home and two assisted living facilities in Henry County.  The Authority was incorporated in December 1994 under “The Health Care Authorities Act of 1982,” codified at sections 22-21-310 through -358 of the Code of Alabama, with its predecessor in title being the Henry County Hospital Board.  Section 22-21-311 of the Code reads, in pertinent part, as follows:





	(13)  HEALTH CARE FACILITIES.  Generally, any one or more buildings or facilities which serve to promote the public health, either by providing places or facilities for the diagno�sis, treatment, care, cure or convalescence of sick, injured, physically disabled or handicapped, mentally ill, retarded or disturbed persons, or for the prevention of sickness and disease, or for the care, treatment and rehabilitation of alcoholics, or for the care of elderly persons, or for research with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing


. . . .





Ala. Code § 22-21-311(13) (1997).  Thus, the Authority, the nursing home, and the two assisted living facilities are within the definition of “Health Care Facilities.”





	The Alabama Legislature has made any hospital organized pursuant to said article a local governmental entity and has labeled such a hospital a “political subdivision of the state.”  Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Auth., 921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991).  Section 11-93-1(1) of the Code of Ala�bama reads as follows:





	(1)  GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY.  Any incorporated municipality, any county and any department, agency, board or commission of any municipality or county, municipal or county public corporations and any such instrumentality or instrumentalities acting jointly.  “Govern�mental entity” shall also include county public school boards, municipal public school boards and city-county school boards when such boards do not operate as functions of the State of Ala�bama.  “Governmental entity” shall also mean county or city hospital boards when such boards are instrumentalities of the municipality or county or organized pursuant to authority from a municipality or county.  





Ala. Code § 11-93-1(1) (1994) (emphasis added).





	Section 11-93-2 of the Code of Alabama reads as follows:





	The recovery of damages under any judg�ment against a governmental entity shall be lim�ited to $100,000.00 for bodily injury or death for one person in any single occurrence.  Recovery of damages under any judgment or judgments against a governmental entity shall be limited to $300,000.00 in the aggregate where more than two persons have claims or judgments on account of bodily injury or death arising out of any single occurrence.  Recovery of damages under any judgment against a governmental entity shall be limited to $100,000.00 for damage or loss of property arising out of any single occurrence.  No governmental entity shall settle or compro�mise any claim for bodily injury, death or prop�erty damage in excess of the amounts herein�above set forth.  





Ala. Code § 11-93-2 (1994) (emphasis added).  Because the Authority is a local governmental entity, any judgment against it is limited as stated in section 11-93-2 of the Code.  Thus, your first question is answered in the affirmative.  Pursuant to section 11-93-2 of the Code, the Authority has the protection of the liability caps for the recovery of damages for bodily injury, death, or damage to property.





	Your second question is answered in the negative.  The governing body of the Authority is not the county commission, but the board of directors.  Section 6-5-20 of the Code of Alabama reads:





	(a)	An action must not be commenced against a county until the claim has been pre�sented to the county commission, disallowed or reduced by the commission and the reduction refused by the claimant.





	(b)	The failure or refusal of such a county commission to enter upon its minutes the dis�allowance or reduction of the claim for 90 days is a disallowance.





	(c)	Proof of the fact of presentation of such claim to such county commission may be made by parol evidence.





Ala. Code § 6-5-20 (1993).





	Section 22-21-316(a) of the Code, however, reads as follows:





	Each authority shall have a board of direc�tors composed of the number of directors pro�vided in the certificate of incorporation, as most recently amended.  Unless provided to the con�trary in its certificate of incorporation, all pow�ers of the authority shall be exercised, and the authority shall be governed, by the board or pursuant to its authorization.  Subject to the provisions of subdivision (9) of subsection (b) of Section 22-21-314, the board shall consist of directors having such qualifications, being elected or appointed by such person or persons (including, without limitation, the board itself, the governing body or bodies of one or more authorizing subdivisions or other counties and municipalities, and other entities or organiza�tions) and in such manner, and serving for such terms of office, all as shall be specified in the certificate of incorporation of the authority; pro�vided however, that no fewer than a majority of the directors shall be elected by the governing body or bodies of one or more of the authorizing subdivisions and the certificate of incorporation of each authority must contain provisions having this effect.





Ala. Code § 22-21-316(a) (1997) (emphasis added).





	Also, section 22-21-318 reads, in pertinent part, as follows:





	(a)	In addition to all other powers granted elsewhere in this article, and subject to the express provisions of its certificate of incor�poration, an authority shall have the following powers, together with all powers incidental thereto or necessary to the discharge thereof in corporate form . . .





* * *





	(2)	To sue and be sued in its own name in civil suits and actions, and to defend suits and actions against it, including suits and actions ex delicto and ex contractu, subject, however, to the provisions of Chapter 93 of Title 11, which chapter is hereby made applicable to the author�ity. . . .





Ala. Code § 22-21-318 (1997).  Thus, because the county commission is not the Authority’s governing body, a potential litigant against the Authority is not required to comply with the requirements set forth in section 6-5-20 of the Code of Alabama, which dictates that such claims must be presented to the county commission prior to commencing legal action against the county.





	Your third question is answered in the negative for the same rea�sons given in answering your second question above.  The Authority’s board of directors, not the county commission, exercises the decision of approving, rejecting, or refraining from any action upon a presented claim against the Authority, the nursing home, or the assisted living facilities that the Authority owns and operates.





	The answer to your fourth question depends on an examination of your certificate of incorporation/reincorporation.  This Office addressed a similar question in an opinion to Honorable Perry O. Hooper Jr., Mem�ber, House of Representatives, dated April 7, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00249.  Sec�tion 10-11-3 of the Code of Alabama reads as follows:





	Any noncompensated officer of a qualified entity shall be immune from suit and not subject to civil liability arising from the conduct of the affairs of such qualified entity except when the act or omission of such officer, which gives rise to a cause of action, amounts to willful or wanton misconduct or fraud, or gross negligence.  Pro�vided however, such immunity shall not, except to such extent as may otherwise be provided by law, extend to the qualified entity, to a for-profit subsidiary of such qualified entity or to the offi�cers of such for-profit subsidiary but only to the qualified entity’s officers as defined in this chapter.  Nothing contained herein shall be con�strued to immunize the corporate entity or quali�fied entity for the acts or omissions of non�compensated officers as defined in this chapter


. . . .





Ala. Code § 10-11-3 (1999).  Section 10-11-2(1)a of the Code specifies, as a qualified entity, an organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (“IRC”), as amended.  While it is possible that a health care authority could be so exempt, and thus be a qualified entity, such an authority could also be a qualified entity pur�suant to section 10-11-2(1)e, which reads as follows:





	Any board, authority or commission, the members of which are appointed by the govern�ing body or bodies of any county or municipality, or by the governor or other constitutional officer or member of the legislature pursuant to legisla�tive or constitutional authorization, or the mem�bers of which are constitutionally or legislatively delegated.





Ala. Code § 10-11-2(1)e (1999). As shown above (see section 22-21-316(a) of the Code), the directors of an authority created pursuant to the Health Care Authorities Act of 1982 serve without compensation.  These directors are “elected or appointed by such person or persons (including, without limitation, the board itself, the governing body or bodies of one or more authorizing subdivisions or other counties and municipalities, and other entities or organizations) . . . as shall be specified in the certificate of incorporation. . . .”  Ala. Code § 22-21-316(a) (1997) (emphasis added).  Accordingly, absent exemption under Section 501(c) of the IRC, as specified in section 10-11-2(1)a of the Code of Alabama, the certifi�cate of incorporation/reincorporation of the specific Health Care Author�ity must be examined to determine whether it is a qualified entity whose directors would have the benefit of the immunity specified in section 10-11-3 of the Code.








CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to section 11-93-2 of the Code of Alabama, the Henry County Health Care Authority (“Authority”), its nursing home, and two assisted living facilities have the protection of the liability caps for the recovery of damages for bodily injury, death, or damage to property.  A potential litigant against the Authority is not required to comply with the requirements of section 6-5-20 of the Code, which dictates that such claim(s) must first be presented to the county commission prior to com�mencing legal action against a county.  The Authority’s board of direc�tors, not the county commission, under section 6-5-20 of the Code, exer�cises the decision of approving, rejecting, or refraining from any action upon a presented claim against the Authority, its nursing home, or its two assisted living facilities.  The Authority’s certificate of incorpora�tion/reincorporation must be examined to determine whether it is a quali�fied entity whose directors would have the benefit of the immunity speci�fied in section 10-11-3 of the Code.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Milt E. Belcher of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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